During preparation of this unconsolidated condensed interim financial information, the significant judgments made by the management in applying

the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation and uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the preceding audited

annual published financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.

This unconsolidated condensed interim financial information is presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is also the Company’s functional currency.

financial assets with contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)

on the principal amount outstanding, excluding any financial asset that meets the definition of held for trading in IFRS 9, or that is managed

and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, and

all other financial assets

Cash and Bank*

Term deposits*

Loans and other receivables*

September 30, 2021

Fail the SPPI test Pass the SPPI test

* The carrying amount of these financial assets measured applying IAS 39 are a reasonable approximation of their fair values.

---- (Rupees in thousand) ----

IFRS 9

19

(Unaudited) (Audited)

30 September 31 December

2021 2020

Note ---- (Rupees in thousand) ----

8 Property and equipment

Opening balance - net book value 4,456,749   4,168,110

Additions during the period / year 8.1 215,451   573,993

Book value of disposals during the period / year 8.2 (7,654)   (29,190)

Depreciation charged during the period / year (165,706)   (263,522)

Exchange differences and other adjustments 28,125   7,358

(145,235)   (285,354)

4,526,965   4,456,749

Capital work in progress 27,078   11,170

4,554,043   4,467,919

8.1 Additions during the period / year

Land and buildings 84,165   254,005

Furniture and fixtures 21,906   98,177

Motor vehicles 48,816   26,596

Machinery and equipment 45,374   108,615

Computer and related accessories 5,302   45,645

Right of use asset 9,888   40,955

215,451   573,993

8.2 Written down values of property and equipment

disposed off during the period / year

Land and buildings -   592

Furniture and fixtures 38   172

Motor vehicles 5,246   26,779

Machinery and equipment 2,355   277

Computer and related accessories 15   1,370

7,654   29,190

9 Intangible assets

Opening balance - net book value 88,187   68,927

Additions during the period / year 25,437   40,886

Less:

Amortization charged during the period / year (21,408)   (23,296)

Exchange differences and other adjustments 2,990   1,670

(18,418)   (21,626)

95,206   88,187

10 Investment Property

Opening net book value 401,896   401,896

Additions and capital improvements -   -

Unrealized fair value gain -   -

401,896   401,896

11 Investment in subsidiary

Adamjee Life Assurance Company Limited - At cost 2,662,436   1,097,900

20

12 Investment in equity securities

Available-for-sale

Cost
Impairment /

Provision

Carrying

value
Cost

Impairment /

Provision
Carrying value

Related parties

Listed shares 9,543,446   -   9,543,446   8,318,076   -   8,318,076

Unlisted shares 949,456   -   949,456   924,333   -   924,333

10,492,902   -   10,492,902   9,242,409   -   9,242,409

Unrealized gain (334,698)   1,307,313

10,158,204   10,549,722

Others

Listed shares 6,701,235   (1,940,114)   4,761,121   7,135,270   (2,163,210)   4,972,060

Unlisted shares 925,360   -   925,360   925,360   -   925,360

Mutual Funds 48,416   -   48,416   48,130   -   48,130

NIT Units 161   -   161   161   -   161

7,675,172   (1,940,114)   5,735,058   8,108,921   (2,163,210)   5,945,711

Unrealized gain 2,449,105   2,699,027

8,184,163   8,644,738

Total 18,168,074   (1,940,114)   18,342,367   17,351,330   (2,163,210)   19,194,460

12.1

13 Investment in debt securities

Held-to-maturity

(Unaudited) (Audited)

30 September 31 December

2021 2020

Note

Treasury Bills 277,949   275,631

Pakistan Investment Bonds 99,262   98,700

377,211   374,331

14 Investments in Term Deposits

Held to maturity

Deposits maturing within 12 months

Inside Pakistan

 - related parties -   6,811